n

m
ix

C
u
s
to

m
e
r

firs
t

R
is

k

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
&

 g
o
v
e
r
n

a
n

c
e

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo

g
y
,

d
ig

ita
l &

A
n
a
ly

tic
s

1. Asset Liability Management Council
2. The above list of committees is illustrative and not exhaustive

21

Natural hedges Product design & mix monitoring

ALM approach Residual strategyManaging
Risk

▪ Protection and longevity businesses

▪ Unit linked and non par savings products

▪ Broad-basing of counter-parties for FRAs

▪ Prudent assumptions and pricing approach

▪ Return of premium annuity products (>95% of annuity); Average
age at entry ~58 years

▪ Deferred as % of total annuity business < 30% with average
deferment period <4 yrs

▪ Regular monitoring of interest rates and business mix

▪ Target cash flow matching for non par savings plus group
protection portfolio to manage non parallel shifts and
convexity

▪ Immunise overall portfolio to manage parallel shifts in yield
curve (duration matching)

▪ External hedging instruments such as FRAs, IRFs, swaps
amongst others

▪ Reinsurance

Sensitivity Overall Non par 1 Overall Non par 1

Scenario EV
VNB

Margin
EV

VNB
Margin

EV
VNB

Margin
EV

VNB
Margin

Interest Rate +1% (2.4%) (1.5%) (2.2%) (2.2%) (2.7%) (1.2%) (2.9%) (2.2%)

Interest Rate -1% 2.1% 0.7% 1.4% 0.9% 2.6% 0.8% 2.6% 1.1%

Sensitivity remains range-bound on the back of
calibrated risk management

FY23 FY24

21

▪ ~99% of debt investments in Government bonds and

AAA rated securities as on Mar 31, 2024

P
ro

fita
b
le

g
ro

w
th

D
iv

e
rs

ifie
d

d
is

trib
u
tio

n

m
ix

C
u
s
to

m
e
r

firs
t

R
is

k

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
&

 g
o
v
e
r
n

a
n

c
e

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo

g
y
,

d
ig

ita
l &

A
n
a
ly

tic
s

Financial risk management framework

1. Comprises Non par savings (incl annuity) plus protection

22

Give me a

simple journey

from purchase

to payout

Give me an

integrated

experience

Give me

frictionless

service

Personalize my

experiences

DATA-DRIVEN
ECOSYSTEM
for decision

making

OMNI-CHANNEL
SERVICE

to customers

In-sync with
PARTNER

INTEGRATION